
 Agenda

Page 1

Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee

Time and Date
10.00 am on Wednesday, 12th July, 2017

Place
Committee Room 3 - Council House

Public Business

1. Apologies and Substitutions  

2. Declarations of Interest  

3. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 20)

(a) To agree the minutes of the previous meetings held on 26th April and 
10th May, 2017  

(b) Matters Arising  

4. Council Plan Performance Report 2016/17  (Pages 21 - 56)

Report of the Executive Director of People

Councillor Duggins, Cabinet Member for Policy and Leadership has been 
invited to the meeting for the consideration of this item

5. Scrutiny Work Programmes 2017/2018  (Pages 57 - 86)

Report of the Scrutiny Co-ordinator

6. Any Other Items of Public Business  

Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as a matter 
of urgency because of the special circumstances involved.

Private Business

Nil

Martin Yardley, Deputy Chief Executive (Place), Council House Coventry

Tuesday, 4 July 2017

Notes:1) The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 

Public Document Pack



Page 2

Liz Knight, Democratic Services, Council House, Coventry, telephone 
7683 3073, alternatively E-mail: 
suzanne.bennett@coventry.gov.uk/liz.knight@coventry.gov.uk

2) Council Members who are not able to attend the meeting should notify Liz 
Knight no later than 9.00 a.m. on the day of the meeting, giving their 
reasons for absence and the name of the Council Member (if any) who will 
be attending the meeting as their substitute.

3) Scrutiny Board Members who have an interest in any report referred to this 
meeting, but who are not Members of this Committee, have been invited to 
notify the Chair by 12 noon on the day before the meeting that they wish to 
speak on a particular item. The Member must indicate to the Chair their 
reason for wishing to speak and the issue(s) they wish to raise.

Membership: Councillors N Akhtar, A Andrews, R Brown (Chair), J Clifford (Deputy 
Chair), D Gannon, J McNicholas, M Mutton, G Ridley and R Singh

By invitation Councillors G Duggins

Please note: a hearing loop is available in the committee rooms

If you require a British Sign Language interpreter for this meeting 
OR if you would like this information in another format or 
language please contact us.

Suzanne Bennett/Liz Knight, Governance Services - Telephone: 024 
7683 3072/3073 
E-mail: 
suzanne.bennett@coventry.gov.uk/liz.knight@coventry.gov.uk



– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee held at 10.00 am on 

Wednesday, 26 April 2017

Present:
Members: Councillor R Lancaster (Chair)

Councillor G Crookes
Councillor L Kelly
Councillor J McNicholas
Councillor M Mutton
Councillor R Singh (Deputy Chair)

Cabinet Members: Councillor P Akhtar, Deputy Cabinet Member for Policing and
Equalities
Councillor R Ali, Deputy Cabinet Member for Public Health
and Sport
Councillor K Caan, Cabinet Member for Public Health and Sport
Councillor J Mutton, Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and
Resources

Employees By Directorate:-

People:                                         

Place:

G Faherty, L Gaulton, R Limb, E Mc Dermott, 
R MacKenzie Wilson, L Nagle

S Bennett, G Holmes, P Jennings 

Others Present: C Dyer, Mentoring West Midlands
K Evans, Fry Housing
R Kaur Gakhal, Safe and Supported Partnership
S Marsden, Fry Housing
Inspector G Osbourne, West Midlands Police
Martina Palmer
S Parkes, Barnardos
C Pike, Valley House
Detective Constable G Squires, West Midlands Police
E Yates, Coventry Haven

Apologies: Councillors Blundell and Gannon

Public Business

78. Female Genital Mutilation 

The Committee considered a Briefing Note which provided an update on progress 
made to tackle Female Genital Mutilation (FGM) in Coventry. The Briefing Note 
provided an update on the prevalence of FGM in Coventry and progress against 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



– 2 –

the recommendations endorsed by Scrutiny Co-ordination Com
[...]
t) and with Boarder 
Agency staff 

• Data available in relation to the number of girls/women effected
   

• Community engagement and the role of Community Champions 
• Work undertaken with schools

• Sustainability and exit strategies in place to ensure all the good work and 
progress continues in this regard once the funding runs out. 

Page 4



– 3 –

RESOLVED that the Committee:-

(1) Notes and welcomes the progress made in relation to FGM

(2) Requests that Public Health officers, working with partner 
organisations where appropriate, :-

(a) Ensure that there is sufficient funding to ensure that the work of 
the community champions can continue

(b) Monitor and provide statistical data on the impact that the 
withdrawal of funding has on the work in this regard, including 
the impact on accessing services and service provision, and 
submit a report on this matter to the Committee at an 
appropriate time.

(c) Requests that the Police consider mirroring Operation Limelight 
in other European Cities where those cities have international 
airports that act as a hub for flights to and from the UK (i.e. 
Amsterdam)

(d) Work with partners to influence airlines into providing training 
for cabin crew on FGM and other safeguarding issues.

79. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

80. Progress Update on the Domestic Violence and Abuse Services (DVA) 
Commissioned Services for Coventry 

The Committee considered a Briefing Note which provided an update on the 
implementation and performance of Domestic Violence and Abuse (DVA) services 
in the City which commenced on 29 September, 2014. The Briefing Note 
particularly focused on:-

• Features of the service that have made a tangible change to service 
             delivery

• Development areas across the term of the contract

Commissioned DVA services commenced on 29 September, 2014 and replaced 
existing contracts. The current contract is for a period of four years and includes 
the Si
[...]
ding this issue

(3) Request that officer ensure that in any current or future 
consultation response regarding this matter, reference is made to 
ensuring that Coventry gets a fair deal and that inequalities in the 
funding system are addressed

(4) Request that the Committee continues to receive updates on 
developments in Business Rates as and when they become 
available 

  

Page 8



– 7 –

82. Outstanding Issues 

The Committee noted a report of the Scrutiny Co-ordinator which outlined the 
approach to be taken on progress, outcomes and responses to recommendations 
and actions made by the Committee.

83. Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee Work Programme 2016/2017 

The Committee noted their work programme for the current municipal year.

84. Any Other Items of Public Business 

There were no other items of urgent public business.

(Meeting closed at 1.00pm)

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee held at 10.00 am on 

Wednesday, 10 May 2017

Present:
Members: Councillor R Lancaster (Chair)

Councillor N Akhtar
Councillor J Blundell
Councillor G Crookes
Councillor J McNicholas
Councillor M Mutton
Councillor R Singh (Deputy Chair)

Other Members: Councillors P Akhtar, L Bigham, J Mutton, P Seaman and 
C Thomas

Employees:
M Andrews, Place Directorate
V Castree, Place Directorate
L Knight, Place Directorate
M Reeves, Chief Executive
H Shankster, People Directorate
G Thomas, People Directorate
A West, Place Directorate

Other Representatives:

Apologies:

Emma Bates, Coventry Law Centre
Sue Bent, Coventry Law Centre

Councillors A Khan and E Ruane, Cabinet Members
Councillors S Bains and G Duggins, Council’s representatives 
on the West Midlands Combined Authority   

Public Business

85. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

86. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 12th April, 2017 were signed as a true record. 
There were no m
[...]
ty and skills and land. In April 2017 the WMCA published 
its Review and Annual Plan 2017/18 which highlighted progress to date and set 
out its objectives. The Plan included significant projects aimed at regeneration and 
economic growth. For Coventry this included resources of £150m to support the 
City Centre South and Friargate schemes and £284m for the Connecting Coventry 
programme.

The report referred to the work of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee which had 
met four times over the last year and had been consolidating its terms of reference 
and formulating its work programme. The work programme concentrated on the 
outcomes of the three commissions to address mental health, productivity and 
skills and land along with budget scrutiny.

The Audit, Risk and Assurance Committee had met on three occasions 
considering a number of reports and policies of the Authority.

Page 12



– 3 –

Martin Reeves reported on the implications of the appointment of Andy Street as 
West Midlands Mayor and drew attention to Councillor Duggins’ role on the new 
West Midlands Growth Company. He highlighted the potential for Coventry to be 
at the centre for the skills agenda, referring to the recent Skills Conference held in 
the city.

Members questioned the officer and member on a number of issues and 
responses were provided, matters raised included: 

 What plans were in place to ensure that the new mayor wasn’t just 
concerned with Birmingham and would have a presence elsewhere 
in the region and would promote the whole area

 The options for having WMCA meetings outside of Birmingham, 
access to report and agendas and whether meetings were open to 
the public 

 The plans for marketing the Combined Authority area 
 Further information about the relocation offers and proposals for 

Channel 4
 Concerns about the slow development of Scrutiny at the CA and the 

importance of giving local authority scrutiny specialised roles
 The future role of Councillors in light o
[...]
 
worked with the Communications Team to ensure a comprehensive 
communications strategy was delivered. Detailed information was provided on the 
six public drop-in sessions, five of which were held in areas most affected by the 
Local Plan proposals with the sixth session being held in the city centre library. 
The briefing note included a table with dates and venues for these sessions along 
with approximate attendance levels and key areas of discussion. A full summary of 
the areas discussed was set out at an appendix to the report.

The Committee were informed that a briefing note had been circulated at the 
Westwood Ward Forum and a further briefing note was provided to support 
ongoing consideration of the Plans within the Wainbody Ward. 

The strongest objections to the Local Plan were again raised in the areas around 
Cromwell Lane, Eastern Green, Whitley and Keresley, with objections to the 
principle of developing on Green Belt land and specific issues relating to proposed 
development sites. Other key areas for debate included infrastructure; the 
relationship of existing homes to the proposed developments; ecology and 
biodiversity; and a desire for a greater focus of development on brownfield land.    

With regard to the City Centre Area Action Plan, discussions were limited and the 
plan appeared to have gained genuine support. The most notable areas for 
discussion were city centre car parking, student accommodation and new leisure 
and retail opportunities. 

The briefing note detailed the additional engagement activity that had taken place 
which had generated e-mails, phone calls and letters with most concerns relating 
to the development of green belt land at Keresley, Eastern Green and Cromwell 
Lane.

The Committee were informed about the community response to both plans. 174 
responses had been received, 151 of which were from local residents or 
community group with 2 responses from Ward Councillors. The major concern was 
loss of green belt land to development, particularly at Cromwell Lane, Eastern 
Green, Whitley and Keresley. In general the responses mirrored the feedback from 
the drop-in sessions as well as the responses received at last year’s consultation 
stage. 

The briefing note also referred to the 17 other responses, 16 from companies and 
organisations and 1 from a neighbouring Council.

Page 14



– 5 –

Following the consultation process, a small number of minor changes were 
proposed for both plans which aided clarification and certainty of the Plans. 
Further details were included in a second appendix to the briefing note. Due to 
their nature it was not envisaged that further consultation would be required in 
relation to the amendments.        

The addendum informed of the additional 55 representations received after 3.00 
pm on 28th April, meaning a total of 229 responses were received. The Committee 
noted that these additional responses would be included in an updated report. The 
Committee also noted that one of the responses was from Solihull Council. In 
general the additional comments mirrored the issues previously identified and 
resulted in one minor amendment to the Plan. 

Members questioned the officer on a number of issues and responses were 
provided, matters raised included:

 The issue of which comes first, development or infrastructure
 An assurance about the proposed population growth figures and housing 

needs statistics for the city
 Further information about affordable housing requirements for housing 

developments with Coventry having a 25% target and Warwickshire 40% 
and whether Warwickshire’s 40% could help to deliver Coventry’s 25% 
target

 Clarification about the difference between social housing and affordable 
housing

 The importance of having efficient broadband speeds for new 
developments and who has responsibility for the associated costs

 The availability of brownfield sites for development as oppose to using 
greenfield sites  

 As th
[...]
up as 
an online home of Ignite and as a focus for events that helped to promote the 
practice of acting early on root causes throughout the local workforce. A 

Page 16



– 7 –

secondary aim was to build and foster a community of people who wanted to 
change how services were delivered and needs met.

The Board questioned the officer and representatives on a number of issues and 
responses were provided, matters raised included:

 Clarification about the current unmet need in the city and how many people 
had been supported to date by the project

 What happens at the end of the 5 year duration of the project
 How much additional finance and support would be needed to expand the 

project across the city
 Further information on the initial observations of the project and whether  

any areas of duplication had come to light
 Further details about the support which had already helped individual 

residents 
 How the project linked and communicated with existing workers in the 

Willenhall area, for example the Early Intervention Team
 When would information be available to enable a report to be presented 

which highlighted that the project had been successful
 Further details about the joint working with Whitefriars and the opportunities 

to improve the support that the company provides for tenants
 An acknowledgement of the importance of persuading organisations to 

adopt best practice along with concerns about the difficulties of getting 
organisations to embrace change 

 Support for the work being undertaken.     

RESOLVED that:

(1) The update report set out at Appendix 1, the progress to date and the 
early lessons be noted.

(2) Children’s Services and Whitefriars Housing be requested to report back 
to Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee about their learning from the Ignite 
Programme and what new practices have been embedded in their 
procedures.

(3) Ignite be invited to report their findings concerning the partnership 
working with Children’s
[...]
e no additional items of business.

(Meeting closed at 12.30 pm)

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Public report

Cabinet

Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee 12 July 2017 Cabinet
1 August 2017

Name of Cabinet Member:
Cabinet Member for Policy and Leadership – Councillor Duggins

Director approving submission of the report:
Chief Executive

Ward(s) affected:
Not applicable

Title:
Council Plan 2016/17 end of year performance report

Is this a key decision?
No

Executive summary:

The Council Plan is Coventry City Council’s corporate plan. It sets out the Council’s strategic 
direction and priorities for the next ten years. The current plan, last reviewed in July 2016, sets 
out the Council’s vision and priorities for the city. As part of this vision, the Council seeks to 
promote the growth of a sustainable economy; is committed to reform so that everybody, 
including our most vulnerable residents, can share in the benefits of the city’s growth; 
underpinned by a Council that is enabling communities to solve local problems, at a time when 
the Council has to deliver its priorities with fewer resources.

This 2016/17 end of year performance report sets out the progress made towards the Council 
Plan in April 2016 to March 2017. The report uses indicators, contextual information and 
comparative information to describe and explain how the Council and the city’s performance 
compares to previous years, and to other places.

Recommendations:

Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee is asked to:

1. Consider the Council’s performance this year as set out in the performance report.
2. Identify any issues they may wish to raise to Cabinet.
3. Identify areas that Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee or other Scrutiny Boards may 

wish to address as part of this year’s scrutiny work programme.

Cabinet is asked to:

1. Consider issues raised by Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee.
2. Approve the performance report.

Page 21

Agenda Item 4

http://www.coventry.gov.uk/per
[...]
vices.coventry.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=151&MId=11555


3

Report title: Council Plan 2016/17 end of year performance report

1. Context (or background)

1.1 The Council Plan is Coventry City Council’s corporate plan. It sets out the Council’s vision 
and priorities for the city. The current plan was last reviewed in July 2016. 

1.2 As part of this vision, the Council seeks to promote the growth of a sustainable economy; is 
committed to reform so that everybody, including our most vulnerable residents, can share 
in the benefits of the city’s growth; underpinned by a Council that is enabling communities 
to solve local problems, at a time when the Council has to deliver its priorities with fewer 
resources.

1.3 The 2016/17 end of year performance report (Appendix I) sets out the progress made 
towards the Council Plan in April 2016 to March 2017. The report uses indicators, 
contextual information and comparative information to describe and explain how the 
Council and the city’s performance compares to previous years, and to other places. 
Where possible, the report compares progress with previous years; and where previous 
data is unavailable, the data forms the baseline against which to measure future progress. 

1.4 More detailed reporting including a publication schedule, trends, comparator data, progress 
reports, open data, maps, and infographics are available on the Council’s information and 
statistics portal at www.coventry.gov.uk/infoandstats/.

1.5 The Council’s priorities are delivered through strategies aligned to the Council Plan; as set 
out in the performance management framework. As part of the performance management 
process, leadership teams within each directorate and the corporate leadership team have 
been involved in ensuring that strategies and priorities are aligned to the overall Council 
Plan.

1.6 This report also includes data setting out the impact and progress made this year for 
groups with protected characteristics as set out in the Council’s equality objectives, and 
towards the Council’s Marmot (health inequalities) agenda.

2. Options considered and recommended proposal

2.1 The Council Plan is measured using 68 headline indicators. 43 indicators improved or 
stayed the same (63.2%); 14 indicators (20.6%) got worse; we can’t say for 4 indicators 
(5.9%) and target is not applicable for the remaining 7 indicators (10.3%). This progress 
has been made in the context of continued and sustained reduction in the overall resources 
available to the Council – with core funding reducing from £217m in 2010/11 to £122m in 
2016/17.

2.2 The performance report not only sets out how the Council is performing towards its 
priorities, but also, as many of the Council’s key priorities have an equality dimension or 
address an inequality caused by social deprivation, the report also sets out how the Council 
is addressing these inequalities. Detailed progress updates illustrating the Council’s 
progress towards its equalities objectives and Marmot priorities (health inequalities) are 
discussed at relevant Cabinet Member meetings as appropriate.

2.3 Members are asked to consider the Council’s performance towards the Council’s priorities 
as set out in the performance report, and to identify areas and issues to be addressed 
through relevant work programmes, boards and committees.

Page 23

https://smarturl.it/CovPerf1617
http://www.coventry.gov.uk/infoandstats/


4

2.4 The Council’s performance management framework (Appendix II) sets out how the Council 
plans and organises its resources to achieve its vision and priorities. Responding to the 
Council’s digital strategy to “maximise the value in our data and information”, officers are 
currently trialling new methods to improve transparency and good governance through 
streamlining the timeliness of performance reporting. This includes:

 online digital performance dashboards built on a balanced scorecard of metrics 
automatically kept up-to-date with data from the Council’s data warehouse – meaning 
that up-to-date performance information is made available instead of through formal 
performance reports; and 

 publishing more datasets online as open data, in particular, where data is frequently 
requested through Freedom of Information (FOI) requests, backed by a publication 
schedule – improving the experience for the public and significantly reducing the time 
spent by officers to respond to bespoke information requests.

2.5 Such changes may have implications on the way Cabinet (and other committees) currently 
sign-off performance reports. The intention is to develop some of the current ideas and 
thinking with elected members over 2017/18 to introduce a revised performance 
management framework for 2018/19 onwards.

3. Results of consultation undertaken

3.1 The Council has consulted with employee representatives, community and interest groups, 
and partner organisations to help the Council achieve its equality objectives.

3.2 Where appropriate, this report uses residents’ perceptions to help understand residents’ 
views of the Council and the city. These are typically collected through surveys, for 
instance, the 2016 Life in Coventry survey.

4. Timetable for implementing this decision

4.1 The Council regularly monitors and reviews its performance as set out in the performance 
management framework (Appendix II). It also publishes regular updates about the Council 
and the city’s performance on the information and statistics web pages at 
www.coventry.gov.uk/infoandstats/.

5. Comments from the Director of Finance and Corporate Services

5.1 Financial implications
There are no financial implications for this report. 

5.2 Legal implications
The single data list sets out a list of all the datasets that local government must submit to 
central government. In addition, the Government’s local government transparency code 
sets out the minimum data that local authorities should be publishing; the f
[...]
sources including settlement 

funding from the government, specific grants, Council 

Tax, retained business rates, as well as fees, charges 

and other income. The equivalent settlement funding 

has fallen from £217m in 2010/11 to £122m in 

2016/17. As the number of households have risen as 

overall resources have been cut, the equivalent funding 

per household has more than halved, £1,642 to around 

£800. However, the Council’s participation in the West 

Midlands 100% business rates pilot has made new 

resources available over the next three years.

Page 32



 
 

 

5 

Promoting the growth of a sustainable Coventry economy

Supporting businesses to grow 
 

Trends 

 
Actions 

 
Indicators 

Indicator Previous Current Comparators Progress Target Status 
Gross value added  

(£ per head) 
£22,427 

2014 
revised 

£22,165 
2015 

provisional 

£20,826  
WMR 
2015 

£26,159 
England 

2015  

N/A 

 
Change in business rates tax 
base (index from 2002 base 

[100]) 

132.74 
2013/14 

132.30 
2014/15 

130.79 
CIPFA 
2014/15 

142.89 
England 
2014/15  

N/A 

 
Business rates rateable value 

and collection rate 
£300.0m 
97.8% 

2015/16 

£300.7m 
97.8% 

2016/17 

97.3% 
All Metropolitan Districts 

2016/17  

£297.5+ 
98.5% 

 

Active enterprises (per 10,000 
and enterprises) 

326 
(8,835) 
2015 

342 
(9,505) 
2016 

367 
WMCA 
2016 

585 
Warwickshire 

2016 

499 
England 

2016  

N/A 

 
 

Regional GVA measures the economic value generated by 

any business unit engaged in the production of goods 

and services. Coventry’s GVA grew by 1.2% in 2015 

compared to the England rate of 3.0%. An increase in GVA 

can be due to a growth in the number of businesses, activity, 

or productivity. In Coventry, productivity has been stagnant 

but there have been a growth in the number of businesses.

£7.65 billion1.2%
GROSS VALUE ADDED (GVA) 2015

£22,165
GVA PER HEAD 2015

GVA per head divides overall GVA by residential population. 

It is often used
[...]
rationalisation programme

The Council’s carbon reduction 

target of 35% by 2020 has 

already been achieved!

Building rationalisation

CO2

One Friargate, the Council’s new 

£40million office is close to 

completion. It will help the Council 

save £800,000 a year compared to 

the current Council buildings – as 

well as kick-start the development of 

the Friargate business quarter.

Sickness absence (days per full-time employee)

8.51

8.64

2015/16

2016/17

5,144 employees (number of contracts)

… 794 are from a BME community (15.4%)
3,571 are female (69.4%) 1,573 are male (30.6%)

122 employees (contracts) are senior managers above Grade 10

… 9 are from a BME community (7.4%)
69 are female (56.6%) 53 are male (43.4%)

… 268 declared a disability (5.2%)

Financial resources
The Council’s total revenue expenditure is funded from a combination of resources 

including settlement funding from the government, specific grants, Council Tax, 

retained business rates, as well as fees, charges and other income. The equivalent 

settlement funding has fallen from £217m in 2010/11 to £122m in 2016/17. As the 

number of households have risen as overall resources have been cut, the equivalent 

funding per household has more than halved, £1,642 to around £800. However, the 

Council’s participation in the West Midlands 100% business rates pilot has made new 

resources available over the next three years.
One Friargate

Coventry

CV1 2GN

The Council has continued to be successful in attracting external funding to 

support capital programmes, including a £35m Whitley infrastructure grant and 

funding from the Regional Growth Fund – however a significant part of the 

schemes to which these grants applies is still to be delivered.

Attracting external funding

The Council’s forthcoming relocation to Friargate will help kick-start 

the Friargate business quarter. In April 2017, the Royal Institute of 

Chartered Surveyors (RICS) withdrew its plans to relocate its 

[...]
y documents
	Next steps and future developments
	Find out more
	Version control


	Council Plan 2016-17 End of Year Performance Report - Appendix 3
	Council Plan End of Year Performance Report 2016-17 Appendix III
	Table of Indicators
	Globally connected
	Locally committed
	Delivering our priorities with fewer resources


	5 Scrutiny Work Programmes 2017/2018
	Appendix 1 - Work Programme SCRUCO 2017-18
	Appendix 2 - Work Programme SB1 2017-18
	Appendix 3 - Work Programme SB2 2017-18
	Appendix 4 - Work Programme SB3 2017-18
	Appendix 5 - Work Programme SB4 2017-18
	Appendix 6 - Work Programme SB5 2017-18




Minutes of the meeting

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee held at 10.00 am on
Wednesday, 12 July 2017

Present:
Members: Councillor R Brown (Chair)
(Deputy Chair)

Councillor N Akhtar
Councillor A Andrews
Councillor J Clifford
Councillor D Gannon
Councillor J McNicholas
Councillor M Mutton
Councillor G Ridley
Councillor R Singh

Co-Opted Members:

Other Members: Councillors

Employees (by Directorate):

A Baker, People Directorate

V Castree, Resources Directorate

N Inglis, Chief Executive's Directorate

L Knight, Resources Directorate

A Walster, Place Directorate

M Yardley, Deputy Chief Executive (Place)

Apologies: Councillor

Public Business

5. Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest.

6. Minutes
The minutes of the meetings held on 26" April and 10t May, 2017 were signed as
true records, subject to the inclusion of Councillor N Akhtar in the attendance for
the meeting held on 26" April, 2017. There were no matters arising.

7. Council Plan Performance Report 2016/17
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Executive concerning Council
Plan 2016/17 End of Year Performance Report which covered the progress made
towards the Plan during the period April 2016 to March 2017. A copy of the
performance report was set out at an appendix to the report. The report was due

to be considered by Cabinet at their meeting on 1st August, 2017. Arrangements

11—



had also been put in place for a Members seminar to be held on 1st August to
discuss the performance report.

Consideration of the report allowed Members the opportunity to identify any areas
that required additional scrutiny.

The Council Plan was the Council’'s corporate plan which set out the Council’s
vision and priorities for the city. The current plan was last reviewed in July 2016.
As part of the vision the Council sought to promote the growth of a sustainable
economy, was committed to reform so that everybody, including the most
vulnerable residents, could share in the benefits of the city’s growth, underpinned
by a Council that was enabling communities to solve local problems, at a time of
reducing resource.

The report used indicators, contextual information and comparative information to
describe and explain how the Council and the city’s performance compared to
previous years and to other places. Of the 68 headline indicators, 31 indicators
improved, 12 stayed the same, 14 indicators got worse, 4 indicators couldn’t say
and targets were not applicable for the remaining 7. Members noted that this
progress had been made in the context of a sustained reduction in overall
resources, with core Council funding reducing from £217m in 2010/11 to £122m in
2016/17.

The report also set out how the Council was addressing inequalities. Appendix 2 to
the report set out the Council’s performance management framework which
detailed how the Council planned and organised its resources to achieve its vision
and priorities. The Committee were informed of the intention to introduce a revised
performance management framework for 2018/19 onwards.

Members questioned the officers on a number of issues and responses were
provided, matters raised included:

e An understanding of the categories for the indicators ie
progress compared to status

« Flytipping and reasons behind the increase and the use of
cctv

e Gross Value Added data and how this was collected and
how performance compared with that of other Local
Authorities

e The development of purpose built student accommodation
and whether this seemed to be resulting in Houses in
Multiple Occupation being released back into family usage.

e Student numbers in the city and student retention rates



e Support for the reduction in hate crime
e Footfall in the City Centre

e Forecast numbers of young people who are NEET (not in

education, employment or training)

e Clarification about life expectancy rates

e Details about numbers smoking whilst pregnant

e Whether trend data could be shown for indicators, for example
smoking cessation to demonstrate how behaviours had changed over
5/10 years rather than just from 2015/16

Members requested the inclusion of additional indicators in future performance
reports as follows:
Health Indicators on Obesity, TB and Diabetes in the City
Housing indicators on Social Housing, Homefinder performance,
numbers of empty properties and the numbers brought back into use.

The Committee requested that Officers look to add a further narrative to the report
which provided additional context to the report and accentuated the positives and
highlighted the challenging environment in which the Council was currently
operating.

Members identified some additional work programme items for Scrutiny
from the report, which included the new funding formula for school finance,
fly-tipping and early involvement of Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee in the
development of the 2017/18 Council Plan performance report.

The Chair, Councillor Brown thanked officers for all the work that went into
producing the document.

RESOLVED that:

(1) The Council’s performance during 2016/17 as set out in the performance
report be noted.

(2) Cabinet be informed of the additional indicators and information
requested for future reports by the Committee at their meeting on 1st August,
2017.

(3) Scrutiny to have involvement early in the process for the development of
the Council Plan Performance Report for 2017/18.

(4) The Committee support the request being made to the Cabinet Members
for City Services and Strategic Finance and Resources for additional funding
to be made available to deal with the issue of fly-tipping and the Cabinet
Members be informed accordingly.

(5) The new funding formula for school finance be considered by the
Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Board (2) once further
information is available.

Scrutiny Work Programmes 2017/2018

_3-



The Committee considered their work programme along with the work
programmes for the five Scrutiny Boards which had been complied following
discussions at the informal meetings of the Boards.

RESOLVED that, having considered the content of the work programmes for
Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee and the five Scrutiny Boards for 2017/18,
the work programmes be approved, subject to the addition of the following:

Business Rates — Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee

Andy Street, WMCA Mayor to be invited to a future meeting to provide
an update on his Renewal Plan and his plans for Coventry — Scrutiny
Co-ordination Committee

Prevent Strategy — Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee

Skills and Resources at the City Council to support all the new
developments in the city — Finance and Corporate Services Scrutiny
Board (1)

Productivity and Skills, Comparison with WMCA — Business, Economy
and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3).

9. Any Other Items of Public Business

There were no additional items of public business.

(Meeting closed at 12.00 pm)



